



\$~O-38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 332/2025 and I.A. 12964-12965/2025**
MANISHA PANDE & ORS.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Bani Dixit, Mr. Farman Ali
Magre, Mr. Uddhan Khanna, Mr.
Nipun Katyal and Mr. Dhruva Vij,
Adv.

versus

ABHIJIT IYER MITRA & ANR.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Jai Anant Dehadrai, Adv.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER
21.05.2025

%

1. Heard Ms. Bani Dixit, learned counsel for the plaintiff No. 1 to 6 and Mr. Magre, learned counsel for plaintiffs No.7 to 9.
2. After perusing the phraseology couched in the language of impugned tweets made by defendant no. 1, the Court was of the *prima facie* opinion that the usage of such words is not permissible in any civilised society.
3. Mr. Jai Anant Dehadrai, learned counsel for the defendant No. 1 who appears on advance notice, agrees with the Court on this issue and concedes that the choice of the words could have been avoided by the defendants. However, he contends that he has multiple points to be raised at an appropriate stage.

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 22/05/2025 at 12:16:50



4. Having briefly heard learned counsel for the parties, the Court records the submission of Mr. Jai Anant Dehadrai, who further contends that, without prejudice to his rights and contentions, the defendant No. 1 would remove the impugned tweets within 5 hours.
5. The aforesaid statement is taken on record and the defendant No. 1 is directed to act accordingly.
6. Needless to state, the aforesaid arrangement is made with the consent of the defendant No. 1 and the same is without prejudice to his rights and contentions.
7. List for consideration on 26.05.2025.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

MAY 21, 2025/DPA/AM

Click here to check corrigendum, if any

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 22/05/2025 at 12:16:50