



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 332/2025**
MANISHA PANDE & ORS.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Bani Dikshit, Mr. Uddhav Khanna, Advs.
uddhavkhanna.advocate@gmail.com

versus

ABHIJIT IYER MITRA & ANR.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Gaurav Sarkar, Adv. for D-1.
Mr. Aadhar Nautiyal, Ms. Shivangi Kohli,
Advs. for D-2 M. 9205109664

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

% **25.09.2025**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

Written Statement filed on behalf of defendant no.1 had been returned on 23.09.2025. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 is directed to check the same with the Registry and get it placed on record within 15 days with direction to supply the copy of the same to Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

It is stated that defendant no.1 has filed application u/O VII Rule 11 CPC, copy thereof has been received by the plaintiff who wishes to file Reply thereto. Let Reply be filed with advance copy to the opposite party. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 stated that the application is stated to be listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16.10.2025.

The Reply to application u/O XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC filed by defendant no.2 is already on record.



Pleadings qua application u/O VII Rule 11 CPC be completed by the parties and matter be placed before Hon'ble Court for further directions on 16.10.2025, date already fixed.

KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

SEPTEMBER 25, 2025/sm